

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

)	
DOYLE LEE HAMM,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 2:17-cv-02083-KOB (JDB)
)	
JEFFERSON S. DUNN, et al.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY PRESS MOVANTS
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND UNSEAL JUDICIAL RECORDS**

John G. Thompson
jthompson@lightfootlaw.com
Gabriella E. Alonso
galonso@lightfootlaw.com
LIGHTFOOT, FRANKLIN & WHITE LLC
The Clark Building
400 North 20th Street
Birmingham, AL 35203-3200
Tel: (205) 581-0700
Fax: (205) 581-0799

David Schulz, *pro hac vice*
forthcoming
John Langford, *pro hac vice*
forthcoming
Catherine Martinez (law student intern)
Michael Morse (law student intern)
Charlie Seidell (law student intern)
Delbert Tran (law student intern)
MEDIA FREEDOM &
INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Tel: (203) 432-9387
Fax: (203) 432-3034
Email: schulzd@ballardspahr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. INTERVENTION IS PROPER FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE
 OF ASSERTING THE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO COURT RECORDS8

 II. THE PARTIES HAVE ESTABLISHED NO PROPER BASIS TO
 OVERCOME THE PUBLIC’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF
 ACCESS TO THE PROTOCOL RECORDS IN THIS PROCEEDING9

 A. The First Amendment Access Right
 Extends to the Protocol Records9

 B. The State Has Not Met and Cannot Meet the Heavy Burden
 Required to Overcome the Constitutional Right of Access.....12

 III. THE PUBLIC ALSO HAS A COMMON LAW RIGHT
 TO DISCLOSURE OF THE PROTOCOL RECORDS17

 A. The Common Law Access Right
 Attaches to the Protocol Records17

 B. No Good Cause Exists Sufficient to Override the
 Public’s Common law Right of Access to the Protocol Records19

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barber v. Conradi,
51 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Ala. 1999) 10, 11

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.,
710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)10

Brown v. Advantage Eng’g, Inc.,
960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992) 8, 11, 24

Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford,
299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)15

Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001) 10, 11, 18, 20

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet,
750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)10

Doe v. Pub. Citizen,
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)10

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. AbbVie Prods.,
713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013) 18, 20, 21

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale,
443 U.S. 368 (1979)12

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,
457 U.S. 596 (1982) 8, 12, 15

Glossip v. Gross,
135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)19

Hamm v. Alabama,
498 U.S. 1008 (1990)2

Hamm v. Alabama,
546 U.S. 1017 (2005)2

Hamm v. Allen,
137 S. Ct. 39 (2016).....2

Hamm v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.,
620 Fed. App’x. 752 (11th Cir. 2015).....2

Hamm v. Dunn,
138 S. Ct. 828 (2018)6

Hamm v. Dunn,
No. 18-10636, 2018 WL 1020051 (11th Cir. Feb. 22, 2018)..... 5, 6, 19

Hamm v. State,
564 So.2d 453 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989)2

In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litigation, 2
016 WL 7026339 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 18, 2016).....24

In re Cont’l Illinois Sec. Lit.,
732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984).....10

In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council,
724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983).....10

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)9

McCarthy v. Barnett Bank of Polk Cty.,
876 F.2d 89 (11th Cir. 1989).....11

Newman v. Graddick,
696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)..... passim

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978) 20, 21

Perez-Guerrero v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 20, 24

Phila. Inquirer v. Wetzel,
906 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D. Pa. 2012)15

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside Cty.,
464 U.S. 501 (1984) 13, 16

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside Cty.,
478 U.S. 1 (1986) 9, 13, 16

Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen,
733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)10

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 2, 9, 10, 17

Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.,
480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007) 17, 18, 20, 21

United States v. Amodeo,
71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) 18, 21

United States v. Edwards,
672 F.2d 1289 (7th Cir. 1982)21

United States v. Hubbard,
650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....18

United States v. Kooistra,
796 F.2d 1390 (11th Cir. 1986)13

United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez,
428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005)13

United States v. Rosenthal,
763 F.2d 1291 (11th Cir. 1985) 21, 24

United States v. Valenti,
987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)8

Wash. Post v. Robinson,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....11

Westmoreland,
752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984)10

Wilson v. American Motors Corp.,
759 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1985).....17

Statutes

Ala. Code § 15-18-83 (2017)14

Other Authorities

Brian Lyman, *Alabama Adopts New Death Penalty Protocol*, Montgomery
Advertiser (Sept. 12, 2014, 3:02 PM)15

Bryan Lyman, *Torrey McNabb’s Final Words for Alabama Before Execution: ‘I
Hate You’*, Montgomery Advertiser (Oct. 19, 2017, 9:50 PM)14

Ivana Hrynkiw, *‘It Was a Botched Execution’: Doyle Hamm’s Lawyer on
Thursday’s Execution Attempt*, AL.com (Feb. 26, 2018).....22

Matthew Haag, *On Execution Day, Three Killers in Different States Meet Different
Fates*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 23, 2018)..... 22, 23

Melissa Brown, *Doyle Lee Hamm Punctured at Least 11 Times in Execution
Attempt, Report States*, Montgomery Advertiser (Mar. 5, 2018, 6:23 PM).....22

State by State Lethal Injection, Death Penalty Info. Ctr.....15
